Pension scheme assumptions

LGPS Teachers Firefighters
Firefighter

Injury Award LGPS Teachers
New

Firefighters
Firefighter and
Injury Award

Financial assumptions:

3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% Rate of Inflation CPI 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

4.0% 4.0% 3.7% 3.7% Salary increase 4.0% 4.0% 3.2% 3.2%

3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% Pensions increases 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.0% Rate of discount 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8%

   Life expectancy assumptions:

21.6 (24.1) 21.6 (24.1) 26.3 (28.7) 26.3 (28.7) A male (female) current pensioner aged 65 21.7 (24.2) 21.7 (24.2) 25.9 (28.5) 25.9 (28.5)
22.7 (25.9) 22.7 (25.9) 27.7 (30.1) 27.7 (30.1) A male (female) future pensioner aged 65 in 20 years time 22.5 (25.8) 22.5 (25.8) 27.3 (29.8) 27.3 (29.8)

   Commutation of pension for lump sum at retirement:

75.0% n/a 90.0% 90.0%   ~ Taking maximum cash 75.0% n/a 90.0% 90.0%

50.0% n/a n/a n/a   ~ Taking 3/80th cash 50.0% n/a n/a n/a

31 March 202331 March 2022

The sensitivity regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the LGPS scheme liabilities are set out below.

Change in assumptions as at 31 March 2023 Approximate increase to Employer Liability Approximate monetary amount

% £ m
0.1% decrease in real discount rate 2% 24.8
1 year increase in member life expectancy 4% 55.4
0.1% increase in the salary increase rate 0% 2.3
0.1% increase in the pension increase rate 2% 22.8

Section B - Page 66

OFFICIAL

The liabilities associated with each scheme are as shown in the table below:

LGPS Teachers Firefighters
Firefighter

Injury Award All Schemes LGPS Teachers Firefighters
Firefighter

Injury Award
All

Schemes
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

1,949.1 47.8 316.3 27.7 2,340.9 Benefit obligation at the beginning of the year 1,930.4 43.6 298.0 26.2 2,298.2
81.3 0.0 5.0 0.6 86.9 Current service costs 80.4 0.0 4.7 0.6 85.7
-5.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -5.3 Effect of Settlements -4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 -4.7
39.3 0.9 6.2 0.6 47.0 Interest on pensions liabilities 52.6 1.1 8.0 0.7 62.5
10.1 0.0 1.2 0.0 11.3 Member contributions 11.3 0.0 1.4 0.0 12.7
0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 Past service costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-44.3 -3.1 -10.3 -0.5 -58.2 Benefits/transfers paid -45.4 -3.1 -9.8 -0.6 -59.0
29.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 29.1 Effect of business combinations and disposals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-129.2 -2.1 -20.4 -2.2 -153.9 Remeasurements on liabilities -638.4 -5.1 -90.1 -7.7 -741.3

1,930.4 43.6 298.0 26.2 2,298.2 Present value of liabilities at the end of the year 1,386.2 36.6 212.2 19.2 1,654.2

Change in present value of pension scheme
liabilities during the year

31 March 202331 March 2022

This leaves each scheme with a net liability as shown below:

LGPS Teachers
Fire

fighters

Firefighter
Injury
Award Total

Pension assets and liabilities recognised in the
Balance Sheet

LGPS Teachers
Fire

fighters

Firefighter
Injury
Award Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

1,930.4 43.6 298.0 26.2 2,298.2 Present value of the defined benefit obligation 1,386.2 36.6 212.2 19.2 1,654.2

1,397.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,397.2 Less:  Fair value of plan assets 1,398.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,398.2